BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
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In the Matter of Vocational Nurse § AGREED
License Number 98216 and § ‘
Registered Nurse License Number 568652 §

issued to JENNIFER MARY THOMAS § ORDER

On this day the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter referred to as the Board,
considered the matter of JENNIFER MARY THOMAS, Vocational Nurse License Number 98216
and Registered Nurse License Number 568652, hereinafier referred to as Respondent.

Information received by the Board produced evidence that Respondent may have
violated Section 301.452(b)(1), (9), (10) & (12), Texas Occupations Code. Respondent waived
informal proceedings, notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of this Order offered on May 9,
2012, by Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, FAAN, Executive Director, subject to ratification by the

Board.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in these
Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity to
show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license(s).

2. Respondent waived informal proceedings, notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of this
Order.

3. Respondent is currently licensed to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas and
holds a license to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas, which is in delinquent
status.

4. Respondent received a Certificate in Vocational Nursing on June 24, 1982, and was licensed

to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas on December 31, 1982. Respondent
received an associate degree in nursing from South Plains College, Lubbock, Texas on
December 14, 1990, and was licensed to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas

on March 18§, 1991.
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12/82 - 11/90

-12/90 - 1999
1999 - 2000

2000 - 2001

2001 - 2003

8/03 - 7/06

8/06 - Unknown
Unknown

‘Unknown

Unknown

Unknown

LVN/RN Charge Nurse

Staff Nurse

Agency Nurse

Charge Nurse

Not employed in Nursing

Staff Nurse

8/2010 - Unknown RN Shift Supervisor

Respondent's vocational and professional nursing employment history includes:

University Medical Center Hospital
Lubbock, Texas

Trinity Medical Center
Carrollton, Texas

Nurse Finders
Nurses by Prescription, Inc.
Lubbock, Texas

Bender Terrace
Lubbock, Texas

Bender Terrace
Lubbock, Texas

Covenant Specialty Hospital
Lubbock, Texas

Whisperwood Nursing and
Rehabilitation
Lubbock, Texas

Southern Specialty Nursing and
Rehabilitation
Lubbock, Texas

Lubbock State Supported Living
Center
Lubbock, Texas

6. On August 12, 2003, the Board of Nurse Examiners accepted the voluntary surrender of
Respondent's license to practice nursing in the State of Texas. A copy of the August 12,
2003, Agreed Order, Findings of Fact, and Conclusions of Law is attached and incorporated,
by reference, as part of this Order.

7. On July 20, 2006, Respondent's licenses to practice nursing were Reinstated by the Board of
Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas, subject to Respondent's participation in the Texas
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Peer Assistance Program for Nurses (TPAPN), A copy of the July 20, 2006, Reinstatement
Agreed Order, Findings of Fact, and Conclusions of Law is attached and incorporated, by
reference, as part of this Order.,

Enforced Suspension Agreed Order, F indings of Fact, and Conclusions of Law is attached
and incorporated, by reference, as part of this Order.

7. On or about March 30, 2009, while employed with Covenant Specialty Hospital, Lubbock,
Texas, Respondent failed to comply with the Agreed Order issued to her on June 12, 2007,
by the Texas Board of Nursing. Noncompliance is the result of her failure to comply with
Stipulation Number Fifteen (15) of the Agreed Order which states, in pertinent part:

(15) RESPONDENT SHALL submit to random periodic screens for controlled
substances....

- On or about March 30, 2009, Respondent called the testing vendor’s phone line and was
chosen to submit to a random drug test on that day. However, Respondent failed to appear
at the collection site to submit a specimen for the random drug test.

8. On or about March I, 201 0, while employed with Whisperwood Nursing and Rehabilitation,
Lubbock, Texas, and while subject to the Agreed Order issued 1o her on June 12, 2007, by
the Texas Board of Nursing, which required Respondent to abstain from the consumption of
controlled substances, except as prescribed by a licensed practitioner for a legitimate
purpose, Respondent refused to submi to a drug screen required by Whisperwood Nursing
and Rehabilitation, Lubbock, Texas. Respondent admitted to her employer that she had
taken Hydrocodone cough Syrup. Respondent may have lacked fitness 1o practice nursing
with reasonable skill and safety and Respondent’s conduct could have affected her ability to
make rational, accurate, and appropriate assessments, judgments, and decisions regarding

patient care, thereby placing the patient in potential danger,

9. On or about March 8, 2010, Respondent submitted an application for employment to
Southern Specialty Nursing and Rehabilitation, Lubbock, Texas, in which she provided false,
deceptive and/or misleading information in that she indicated her reason for leaving
employment with Whisperwood Nursing and Rehabilitation, Lubbock, Texas, as “needed
night pos.” when in fact she was terminated from the facility on March 5, 2010.
Respondent's conduct was likely to deceive the facility and could have affected its decision
to offer employment.

10.  On or about April 26, 2010, while employed with Southern Specialty Nursing and

Rehabilitation, Lubbock, Texas, Respondent lacked fitness to practice nursing in that she
exhibited impaired behavior while on duty including, but not limited to, dilated pupils,
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I1.

12.

13.

14.

15.

dozing off at nurses’ station, slurred speech, and unsteady gait. Respondent’s conduct could
have affected her ability to make rational, accurate, and appropriate assessments, judgments,
and decisions regarding patient care, thereby placing the patient in potential danger.

On April 30, 2010, Respondent was admitted to the Ranch at Dove Tree, a 28-day inpatient
residential treatment facility for the treatment of chemical dependency. Respondent’s
condition may have affected her ability to practice nursing with reasonable skill and safety
and could have affected her ability to make rational, accurate, and appropriate assessments,
judgments, and decisions regarding patient care, thereby placing the patient in potential
danger.

Respondent's last known date of sobriety is April 30, 2010, as indicated in Finding of Fact
Number Eleven (11).

On May 28, 2010, Respondent completed a 28-day inpatient residential treatment program
at the Ranch at Dove Tree.

Respondent provided urine drugs screen testing results from October 23, 2008; June 22,
2009; November 17, 2009; September 23,2010; December 2, 2010; February 25,2011; July
15,2011; August 4,2011; August 29, 2011; October 14,201 1; November 2, 2011; and April
11,2012, all of which were negative.

The Respondent provided the following letters of recommendation:

a. Donald Minnis, RN, BSN, Lubbock, Texas. Mr. Minnis states that Respondent
began employment at the Lubbock State Supported Living Center in August, 2010,
as an RN-Shift Supervisor on the 2 p.m. to 10 p.m. shift. She then moved to the 6
a.m. to 2 p.m. shift, which is a more challenging shift. In this position, Respondent
supervises 12 - 15 nurses working on 15 different homes on a facility that covers 250
acres. Mr. Minnis states that Respondent has performed her duties with care and
good nursing judgment. Further, Mr. Minnis states that Respondent is a dependable
and loyal employee who always has the best interest and safety for the individuals
they serve. Respondent is a fair and balanced person when dealing with the nurses
she supervises. Mr. Minnis states that he looks forward to Respondent's continued
employment and excellent service. ‘

b. Amy Schoonover. Ms. Schoonover states that she has been the Respondent's sponsor
since August, 2010, Ms. Schoonover has over three years sobriety herself and
frequently attends meetings at the same location as the Respondent. Ms. Schoonover
states that she works at the same facility as the Respondent and sees her on a daily
basis. Ms. Schoonover further states that, at no time, has Respondent shown any
signs of relapse or impairment of any kind since Ms. Schoonover has been her
sponsor. Further, Ms. Schoonover states that Respondent is dedicated to actively
working on her steps and attending meetings. She further states that she attends one
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16.

17.

18.

to two meetings with the Respondent each week.

C. Marcellette McFadden, RN. Ms. McFadden states that she has worked with the
Respondent at various times and locations over the past 20 years. She is currently
working at the same facility with the Respondent, but in a different department. Ms.
McFadden states that the Respondent has had a long battle with addiction. She
further states that the Respondent has done amazing since her completion of a
residential treatment program. The program instilled changes in the Respondent that
Ms. McFadden could never have imagined. Ms. McFadden states that the
Respondent attends AA meetings and is very open about the steps that she is working
on at any given time. Further, Respondent seems to apply her program tools very
proficiently in all areas of her everyday life. Ms. McFadden often sees the
Respondent utilizing her program knowledge to encourage others to manage
everyday problems in a more positive and healthy manner. Ms. McFadden states that
she has never seen anyone so driven to reach/maintain her goals. Ms. McFadden
states that she sees the Respondent many times throughout the week at work.
Respondent is focused, responsible, and does a great job. Respondent has terrific
nursing knowledge and skills, which constantly benefit their residents. Ms.
McFadden states that Respondent has a great attitude and does whatever it takes to
get the patient's needs met. Her dedication to caring for others is a special character
trait that sets her apart from the average nurse. Ms. McFadden further states that the
service their residents and her peers receive would surely decline if the Respondent
were to leave their facility.

Respondent provided AA logs from June 1, 2010, through August 26, 2011,

The Board finds that there exists serious risks to public health and safety as a result of
impaired nursing care due to intemperate use of controlled substances or chemical
dependency. ' ‘

Charges were filed on September 29,2011 and mailed to Respondent on January 12, 2012.
First Amended Formal Charges were filed and mailed to Respondent on March 29, 2012.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.555, the Board has jurisdiction
over this matter.

Notice was served in accordance with law.

The evidence received is sufficient to prove a violations of Section 301.452(b)(1), (9), (10)
& (12) and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §217.12(1)(E), (4), (5), (6)(H), (6)(1), & (11)(B).
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4. The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301.452(b), Texas Occupations
Code, to take disciplinary action against Vocational Nurse License Number 98216 and
Registered Nurse License Number 568652, heretofore issued to JENNIFER MARY
THOMAS, including revocation of Respondent's license(s) to practice nursing in the State
of Texas. :

ORDER

[T IS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED, subject to ratification by the Texas
Board of Nursing, that Vocational Nurse License Number 98216 and Registered Nurse License
Number 568652, previously issued to JENNIFER MARY THOMAS, to practice nursing in Texas
are hereby SUSPENDED and said suspension is ENFORCED until Respondent completes the
following requirements:

(1) RESPONDENT SHALL pay a monetary fine in the amount of one thousand
dollars ($1,000). Paymeht is to be made directly to the Texas Board of Nursing in the form of
cashier's check or U.S. money order. Partial payments will not be accepted.

ITIS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that, while under the terms of this Order,
this Order SHALL apply to aﬁy and all future licenses issued to Respondent to practice nursing in
the State of Texas.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable -
to Respondent's nurse licensure compact privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

ITISFURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while Respondent's license(s) is/are
encumbered by this order the Respondent may not work outside the State of Texas pursuant to a
nurse licensure compact privilege without the written permission of the Texas Board of Nursing and
the Board of Nursing in the party state where Respondent wishes to work.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, upon verification of successful completion of the above
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requirement, the Suspension will be STAYED, and RESPONDENT will be placed on PROBATION
for four (4) years with the following agreed terms of probation:

(1) RESPONDENT SHALL comply in all respects with the Nursing Practice Act,
Texas Occupations Code, §§301.001 er seq., the Rules and Regulations Relating to Nurse Education,
Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §211.1 ef seq. and this Order.

(2) RESPONDENT SHALL pay all re-registration fees, if applicable, and
RESPONDENT'S licensure status in the State of Texas will be updated to reflect the applicable
conditions outlined herein.

(3) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of the suspension being stayed,
successfully complete a course in Texas nursing jurisprudence and ethics. RESPONDENT SHALL
obtain Board approval of the course prior to enrollment only if the course is not being offered by a
pre-approved provider. Home study courses and video programs will not be approved. In order for
the course to be approved, the target audience shall include nurses. It shall be a minimum of six (6)
hours in length. The course's content shall include the Nursing Practice Act, standards of practice,
documentation of care, principles of nursing ethics, confidentiality, Registered boundaries, and the
Board's Disciplinary Sanction Policies regarding: Sexual Misconduct; Fraud, Theft and Deception;
Nurses with Substance Abuse, Misuse, Substance Dependency, or other Substance Use Disorder;
and Lying and Falsification. Courses focusing on malpractice issues will not be accepted.
RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the sponsoring institution to submit a Verification of Course
Completion form, provided by the Board, to the Office of the Board to verify RESPONDENT'S
successful completion of the course. This course shall be taken in addition to any other courses

stipulated in this Order, if any, and in addition to any continuing education requirements the Board
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has for relicensure. Board-approved courses may be found at the following Board website address:

hitp./iwww. bon. texas. gov/disciplinaryaction/stipscourses. himl.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, SHOULD RESPONDENT PRACTICE AS A NURSE IN THE
STATE OF TEXAS, RESPONDENT WILL PROVIDE DIRECT PATIENT CARE AND
PRACTICE IN A HOSPITAL, NURSING HOME, OR OTHER CLINICAL SETTING AND
RESPONDENT MUST WORK IN SUCH SETTING A MINIMUM OF SIXTY-FOUR (64)
HOURS PER MONTH UNDER THE FOLLOWING PROBATION CONDITIONS FOR
FOUR (4) YEAR(S) OF EMPLOYMENT. THE LENGTH OF THE PROBATIONARY
PERIOD WILL BE EXTENDED UNTIL SUCH FORTY-EIGHT (48) MONTHS HAVE
ELAPSED. PERIODS OF UNEMPLOYMENT OR OF EMPLOYMENT THAT DO NOT
REQUIRE THE USE OF A REGISTERED NURSE (RN) OR A VOCATIONAL NURSE
(LVN) LICENSE, AS APPROPRIATE, WILL NOT APPLY TO THIS STIPULATION
PERIOD:

(4) RESPONDENT SHALL notify all present and future employers in nursing of this
Order of the Board and the probation conditions on RESPONDENT'S license(s). RESPONDENT
SHALL présent a complete copy of this Order and all Proposals for Decision issued by the
Administrative Law Judge, if any, to each future employer prior to accepting an offer of employment.

(5) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each present employer in nursing to submit the
Notification of Employment form, which is provided to the Respondent by the Board, to the Board's
office within ten (10) days of receipt of this Order. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each future
employer to submit the Notification of Employment form, which is provided to the Respondent by
the Board, to the Board's office within five (5) days of employment as a nurse.

(6) For the first year of employment as a nurse under this Order, RESPONDENT
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SHALL be directly supervised by a Registered Nurse, if licensed as a Registered Nurse, or by a
Licénsed Vocational Nurse or a Registered Nurse, iflicensed as a Licensed Vocational Nurse, Direct
supervision requires another nurse to be working on the same unit as RESPONDENT and
immediately available to provide assistance and intervention, RESPONDENT SHALL work only
on regularly assigned, identified and predetermined unit(s). The RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be
employed by a nurse registry, temporary nurse employment agency, hospice, orhome health agency.
RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be self-employed or contract for services. Multiple employers are
prohibited.

(7) For the remainder of the probation period, RESPONDENT SHALL be supervised
by a Registered Nurse, if licensed as a Registered Nurse, or by a Licensed Vocational Nurse or a
Registered Nurse, if licensed as a Licensed Vocétiona] Nurse, who is on the premises. The
supervising nurse is not required to be on the same unit or ward as RESPONDENT, but should be
on the facility grounds and readily available to provide assistance and intervention ifnecessary. The
supervising nurse shall have a minimum of two (2) years experience in the same.or similar practice
setting to which the Respondent is currently working. RESPONDENT SHALL work only regularly
assigned, identified and predetermined unit(s). RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be employed by a
nurse registry, temporary nurse employment agency, hospice, or home health agency.
RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be self-employed or contract for services, Multiple employers are
prohibited.

(8) RESPONDENT SHALL NOT practice as a nurse on the night shift, rotate shifts,
work overtime, accept on-call assignments, or be used for coverage on any unit other than the
identified, predetermined unit(s) to which Respondent is regularly assigned for one (1) year of

employment as a nurse.
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(9) RESPONDENT SHALLNOT practice as a nurse in any critical care area for one
(1) year of employment as a nurse. Critical care areas include, but are not limited to, intensive care
units, emergency rooms, operating rooms, telemetry units, recovery rooms, and labor and delivery
units.

(10) RESPONDENT SHALL NOT administer or have any contact with controlled
substances, Nubain, Stadol, Dal gan, Ultram, or other synthetic opiates for one (1) year of
employment as a nurse.

(11) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each employer to submit, on forms provided
to the Respondent by the Board, periodic reports as to RESPONDENT'S capability to practice
nursing. These reports shall be completed by the nurse who supervises the RESPONDENT. These
reports shall be submitted by the supervising nurse to the office of the Board at the end of each three
(3) months for four (4) years of employment as a nurse.

(12) RESPONDENT SHALL abstain from the consumption of alcohol, Nubain,
Stadol, Dalgan, Ultram, or other synthetic opiates, and/or the use of controlled substances, except
as prescribed by a licensed practitioner for a legitimate purpose. If prescribed, RESPONDENT
SHALL CAUSE the licensed practitioner to submit a written report identifying the medication,
dosage and the date the medication was prescribed. The report shall be submitted directly to the
office of the Board by the prescribing practitioner, within ten (10) days of the date of the
prescription. In the event that prescriptions for controlled substances are required for periods
of two (2) weeks or longer, the Board may require and RESPONDENT SHALL submit to an
evaluation by 2 Board approved physician specializing in Pain Management or Psychiatry.
The performing evaluator will submit a written report to the Board's office, including results

of the evaluation, clinical indications for the preseriptions, and recommendations for on-going
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treatment within thirty (30) days from the Board's request.

(13) RESPONDENT SHALL submit to random periodic screens for controlled
substances, tramadol hydrochloride (Ultram), and alcohol. For the first three (3) month Aperiod,
random screens shall be performed at least once per week. For the next three (3) month period,
random screens shall be performed at least twice per month. For the next six (6) month period,
random screens shall be performed at least once per month. For the remainder of the probation
period, random screens shall be performed at least once every three (3) months. All random screens
SHALL BE conducted through urinalysis. Screens obtained through urinalysis are the sole method
accepted by the Board.

Specimens shall be screened for at least the following substances:

Amphetamines Meperidine
Barbiturates Methadone
Benzodiazepines Methaqualone
Cannabinoids _ Opiates
Cocaine Phencyclidine
Ethanol Propoxyphene

tramadol hydrochloride (Ultram)
A Board representative may appear at the RESPONDENT'S place of employment at any time durir-lg
the probation period and requiré RESPONDENT to produce a specimen for screening.

All screens shall be properly monitored and produced in accordance with the Board's
policy on Random Drug Testing. A complete chain of custody shall be maintained for each
specimen obtained and analyzed. RESPONDENT SHALL be responsible for the costs ofall random
drug screening during the probation period.

Any positive result for which the nurse does not have a valid prescription or failure
to report for a drug screen, which may be considered the same as a positive result, will be regarded

as non-compliance with the terms of this Order and may subject the nurse to further disciplinary
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action including EMERGENCY SUSPENSION pursuant to Section 301.455T, Texas Occupations
Code, or REVOCATION of Respondent's license(s) and nurse licensure compact privileges, if any,
to practice nursing; in the State of Texas.

(14) RESPONDENT SHALL attend at least two (2) support group meetings each
week, one of which must be for substance abuse and provided by Alcoholics Anonymous, Narcotics
Anonymous, or another comparable recovery program that has been pre-approved by the Board.
RESPONDENT SHALL provide acceptable evidence of attendance. Acceptable evidence shall
consist of a written record of at least: the date of each meeting; the name of each group attended; and
the signature and printed name of the chairperson of each group attended by RESPONDENT.
RESPONDENT SHALL submit the required evidence on the forms provided by the Board at the end
of every three (3) months. No duplications, copies, third party signatures, or any other substitutions
will be accepted as evidence.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that if during the period of probation,
an additional allegation, accusation, or petition is reported or filed against the Respondent's licenses,
the pl.'obationary period shall not expire and shall automatically be extended until the allegation,
accusation, or petition has been acted upon by the Board,

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, that upon full compliance with the terms of this Order,
all encumbrances will be removed from RESPONDENT'S license(s) to practice nursing in the State

of Texas and RESPONDENT shall be eligible for nurse licensure compact privileges, if any.

BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.

05/10/2012 -12- cl0espo



1-806-123~1234

01:52:38 pm.  06-01-2012

|
[
{
I
!
|
s

1 umderstand that T have the right to jegal counsel prior to gning this Am%edOrder.

1 have revicwed thiz Order! 1 either admit nor deny the vinlations al ! herain. Bym):mgmtmc

on this Ordét.lagrceto

Findings of Pact, Conclusions of L.aw, Order, any conditidns of said'

Order, to ;voud further dideiplinary action I this mater. 1 waive judicial review of thih Order. 1
understand ihat thip Orderlis/subject to ratification by the Board, When! thiz Order s mﬁﬂed, the
trus of thik Onder besons ffbtive, and a copy willbe malled to me. qmdamm;sn fdl 0

kywm’x all termg and

sanction, imhmmg rev

LANDD

1 '
of this Order, [ will be subject to imTﬂgatim and disciplinaty

dtion of my license(s) to practice nurstng injthe State of Texas, 25 &

Notary Public in and for the Statc of rgﬂ :

T "W ERpp—"

/& Notory Puie s ' ; % ;t 3
¥ e of Texde B :
e o | | Approved as to form :

My COmmamon Expires

aTam

200

Apill 12, 2014

MNancy mﬁm % l’cg Regpondent !
Signed this ._L_.. day of 9&4,-_—: . 20,1,:2-;‘
|

13- ! titese

XV¥d 21:81 210¢/10/80

’
oYU ARCYY PTAY YT iha



WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Texas Board of Nursing does

hereby ratify and adopt the Agreed Order that was signed onthe __1st day of __June ,2012,
by JENNIFER MARY THOMAS, Vocational Nurse License Number 98216 and Registered Nurse

License Number568652, and said Order is final.

Effective this __19th dayof__ July ,2012 .

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, FAAN
Executive Director on behalf
of said Board
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF NURSE EXAMINERS
FOR THE STATE OF TEXAS

s o ok e b oo o e s ok 8 ook o o a o o sl sl ol s o ok s o sk o o ok o sk ke s ke e skl e

In the Matter of Vocational Nurse. ‘ § ) -
License Number 98216 and §  AGREED
Registered Nurse License Number 568652 §

issued to JENNIFER MARY THOMAS § ORDER

On this day the Board of Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas, hereinafter referred
* to as the Board, considered the matter of ENNWER M_ARY THOM.;\S, Vot:atio_nal Nuise License
- Number | 9_8216, and Registered Nurse Licensé Number 568652, hereinafter referred to' as
Respondent.

Information received by the Board produced.- evidence that Respondent may have
violated Section 301 .452(1))(_1), (9) and (10), Texas Occupations Code. prondeht waived
representatién by c§unseL infofrrial conference, notice and he.a:dhg, and agreed to the entry of this,
Order offered on March 13, 2007, by Keﬁherine A, ’fhomas, MN, 'RN, Executi;»re Director, suf)j ect
to ratification by the Bdar-d. |

FINDINGS OF FACT

L. Prior to the institution of Agency procéedings, notice of the matters specified below in these
Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity to
show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license.

2. Respondent waived representation by counsel, infonnél conference, notice and hearing, and
agreed to the entry of this Order. "

3. Respondent’s license to practice vocational nursing is currénﬂy in delinquent status.

4. Respondent is currently hcensed to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.

98216 & 568652:007 1



.

Respondent received a Certificate in Vocational Nursing on June 24, 1982. Respondent was
originally licensed to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas on December 13,
1982. Respondent.received an Associate Degree in Nursing from South. Plains College,
Levelland, Texas, on December 1, 1990, Respondent was licensed to practice professional
nursing in the State of Texas on March 18, 1991,

Respondent's vocational and profes'sionalv nursing employment history includes:

12/82 - 11/90 Unknown
112/90-1999 LVN/RN Charge Nurse - University Medical Center
_ o Hospital
Lubbock, Texas
1999 - 2000 Staff Nurse Trinity Medical Center
' . ' ' Carrollton, Texas
2000 - 2001 - Agency Nurse " ‘Nurse Finders
' Nurses by Prescription, Inc.
Lubbock, Texas
2001 - 2003 ~ Charge Nurse : Bender Terrace
- Lubbock, Texas
- 8/03 - 7/06 - Not employed in nursing:
8/06 - present  Staff Nurse Bender Terrace
R : ' ' Lubbock, Texas

On August 12, 2003, the Board accepted the voluntary surrender of Respondent’s license to
practice professional nursing in the State of Texas. A copy of the August 12, 2003, Agreed
Order, Findings of Fact, and Conclusions of Law is attached and incorporated, by reference,
as part of this Order. ‘ '

On July 20, 2006, Respondent’s license to practice professional nursing was Reinstated with
Stipulations by the Board of Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas. A copyofthe] uly 20,
2006, Reinstatement Agreed Order, Findings of Fact, and Conclusions of Law isattached and
incorporated, by reference, as part of this Order. ~
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10.

11,

12.

13.

14.

On or about November 27, 2006, while employed with Bender Terrace, Lubbock, Texas,
Respondent engaged in the intemperate use of alcohol in that she produced a specimen for
a drug screen which resulted positive for alcohol. The use of alcohol by a Registered Nurse,
while subject to call or duty, could impair the nurse’s ability to recognize subtle signed,
symptoms or changes in the patient’s condition, and could impair the nurse’s ability to make

'

rational, accurate, and appropriate assessments, judgments, and decisions regarding patient

care, thereby placing the patient in potential danger.

On or about November 29, 2006, while employed with Bender Terrace, Lubbock, Texas,
Respondent engaged in the intemperate use of alcohol in that she produced a specimen for
a drug screen which resulted positive for alcobol. The use of alcohol by a Registered Nurse,
while subject to call or duty, could impair the nurse’s ability to recognize subtle signed,
symptoms or changes in the patient’s condition, and could impair the nurse’s ability to make
rational, accurate, and appropriate assessments, judgments, and decisions regarding patient

* care, thereby placing the patient in-potential danger.

On or about November 27, 2006, and November 29, 2006, while employed with Bender
Terrace, Lubbock, Texas, Respondent failed to comply with the Reinstatement Agreed Order
issued to her on July 20, 2006, by the Board of Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas.
Noncompliance is the result of her failure to comply with the Texas Peer Assistance Program
for Nurses (TPAPN) contract during its term by engaging in the intemperate use of alcohol.

ReSpondcnt's last known date of sobriety is NoVembcr 29, 2006, as indicated in Finding of |
Fact Number Nine (9). ' '

Respondent was admitted into Intensive Outpatient treatment for Specialized Females on
January 2, 2007. Intensive treatment consists of group meetings four (4) times per week and
one (1) counseling session per week. Respondent is currently attending and participating in
all group and individual sessions on a regular basis. '

The Board finds that there exists serious risks to public health and safety as a resul? of
impaired nursing care due to intemperate use of controlled substances or chemical
dependency. :

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.555, the Board has jurisdiction
- over this matter. :

Notice was served in accordance with law.
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3..  The evidence reéeived is sufficient to prove a violations of Section 301.452(b)(1), (9) and
(10), Texas Occupations Code, and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §217.12(10)(A) & (11)(B).

4. The evidencereceived is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301.45 2(b), Texas Occupations
Code, to take disciplinary action against Vocatmnal Nurse License Number 98216, and
Registered Nurse License Number 568652, “heretofore issued to JENNIFER MARY

THOMAS, including revocation of Respondent's vocational and professional licenses to
practice nm'smg in the State of Texas. '

ORDER |
f[‘ IS TI-IBREFORE AGREED‘ and ORDERED, subject to ratification by the Board
of Nurse Examiners, thax Vocatxonal Nurse Lxcense Number 98216, and Reglstered Nurse License
" Number 568652, previously issued to JENNIFER MARY THOMAS, to practice vocational and
proféssional' nursing in Texas are hereby SUSPENDED and said snspensxon is gnforced until
Respondent compietes a treatment program approved by the Board, provides documentation of
sﬁccessful completion; and has obtained tﬁelvé (i 2) consecutive months of sobriety. Any relapse
prior to the completlon of the twelve (12) consecutlve months of sobriety will resuit in an extensmn
of the enforced suspensmn until such twelve (12) consecutive months of sobnety and additional
treatment have been attained. _
IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Registered Nurse License Number 568652, and
Vocational Nurse License Number 98216, prgvioﬁsly issuedto JENNIFER MARY THOMAS, upon
receipt of this Order, be immédiately delivered to the office of the Board of Nurse Examinérs for fhc
State of Texas. |
ITIS FURTHBR AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable
to Respondent's mulﬁstaie privilege, if any, to practice professional aﬁd vocational nursing in

compact states.
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IT s FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while Respondent's ﬁcenee' is
| encumbered by this order the Respondent may not work outside the State of Texas pursuant to a
multistate licensure privilege without the written perm1551on of tiie State of Texas and the Board of
Nursmg in the party state where Respondent wishes to work.

ITIS FURTHER AGREED, upon venﬁcatmn of successful completion of the
approved treatment program and twelve (12) consecutive months of sobriety as set out in this
Order, the Suspensmn will be stayed and RESPONDENT will be placed on probatmn for three
(3)‘ years with the follomng agreed terms of probauon.

1) RESPONDENT SHALL comply in all respects with the Nursing Practlce Act,
Revised Civil Statutes of Texas as amended Texas Occupatlons Code, §§301 001 et seq the Rules

" and Regulations Relating to Nurse Educatmn, Llce nsure and Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§211.01 et seq. and thls Order

@) RESPONDENT SHALL pay all re-registration fees, if apphcable, and be
issued a hcense to pracuce vocational or professmnal nursing in the State of Texas with the
| appropriate notatlon.

A (3) RESPONDENT SHALL paya monetary fine in the amount of seven hundred
' ffiy (§750.00) dollars. RESPONDENT SHALL pay this fine within forty-five (45) days ofthe
suspension eeing stayed. Paymeht.is to be made- direcﬂy' te fhe 'Beerd of Nurse Examiners in
the form of cashier's check or U.S. money order. Partie_l payments will not be accepted.

4) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of the suspension being stayed,
successfully complete a course in nursing juriepmdeﬁce. RESPONDENT SHALL obtain Board

approval of the course prior to enrollment. Home study courses and video programs will not be
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approved. In order for tliebourse to be approved, the target audience shall include Registered

lNurs&s. It shall be.a minimum of six (6) coritact hours in length. The course's content shall include
the Nursmg Practice Act, standards of practice, and documentauon of care, | Courses focusmg on
malpmcnce issues will not be accepted RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the sponsoring mstltutzon
to submit a Venﬁcatlon of Course Completlon form, provided by the Board, to the Office of the

~ Board to verify RESPONDENT's su'ccessﬁ_).i completion of the course. This course shall be taken in
addition to any other courses stibulated in ﬁxis Order, if any, and in addition to any continning
.education reqmrements the Board has for reliccﬁsufei Board-approved cour.s;_es can be found on the
Board's wébsite www. bne;state. tx.us (under BNE events)..

(5) RESPONDEN T SHALL; within one (1) year of the suspension being stayed,
successﬁliiy complete a cburse in nursivng ethics. RESPONDENT SHALL obtain Board
approval of the coutse pnor to enrollment only if the course is not bemg offered by apre-approved
prov1der Home study courses and vxdeo programs will not be approved. The course. shall be
a minimum of six (6) contact hours in length In order for the course to be approved the target |
audience shall include Nurses. The course shall include content on the following: principles of
nursing ethicé; conﬁdént_iality; and professional boundaries. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the
sponso_ring institution to submif a Veriﬁcatioﬁ of Cdurse Comialéﬁon form, provided by the Board,
to vérify RESPONDENT"s successful coﬁpleﬁon of the course. This course is to be taken in
addition to any continuing education requirements the Board méy have for relicensure.  Board-

_approved courses may be . found at the following ~ Board website addre;s:

http:/; bne.state. 1x. us/abouy/stipscourses. html.
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IT IS FURTHER AGREED SHOULD RESPONDENT PRACTICE AS A
. REGISTERED NURSE OR VOCATIONAL N‘URSE IN THE STATE OF TEXAS,
RESPONDENT WILL PROVIDE DIRECT PATIENT CARE AND PRACTICE IN A
HOSPITAL, NURSIN G HOME, OR OTHER CLINICAL SETTING AND RESPONDENT
MUST WORK IN SUCH SETTING A MINIMUM OF SIXTY-FOUR (64) HOURS PER
MONTH UNDER THE FOLLOWING PROBATION CONDITIONS FOR THREE (3)
: YEARS OF EMPLOYMENT THE LENGTH OF THE PROBATIONARY PERIOD WILL
BE EXTENDED UNTIL SUCH THIRTY—SIX (36) MONTHS HAVE ELAPSED. PERIODS
OF UNEMPLOYMENT OROF EMPLOYMENT THAT DO'NOT REQUIRE THE USE OF
A REGISTERED NURSE (RN) OR VOCATIONAL NURSE (LVN) LICENSE WILL NOT
APPLY TO THIS PROBATIONARY PERIOD

©6) 'RESPONDENT- SHALL notify all future employersin Vocafiona_l orprofessional
nursing of this Order of the Board and the probation conditions on RESPONDENT'S license.
RESPONDENT SHALL present a complete copy of this Order and all Proposals for Decision .issued
by the Admmlstratlve Law Judge, if any, to each future employer pnor to acceptmg an offer of
employment. | '

(7)Iv RESPONDENT SHALL. CAUSE each pI;eserIt exﬁployer in vocational or
professional nursing to submit the Notification of Employment form -which is prov1ded to the
Respondent by the Board, to the Board's office within ten (10) days of receipt of this Order.
RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each future employer to submit the Notification of
Employment form, which is provided to the Respondeﬁt by the Board, to the Board's office

- within five (5) days of employment as a vocational or professional nursg.
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(8) For the first year o_f employment as a Vocational Nurse of Registered Nurse

under this Order, RESPONDENT SHALL be directly supefvised bya RegisteredNurse. Direct
supervision requires anothe’r .professi_onal' nurse. to be Wbrking on. the same- ‘unit as
'RESPONDENT and immediately avallable to -provide assistance - and intervention.
' RESPONDENT SHA.LL work only onregularly assigned, identified and predetermmed unit(s).
- The RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be employed by a nurse registry, temporary nurse
'employment égency, hospice, or home health agency. RESPON‘DENT SHALL NOT be self-
Aemployed or contract for services. Multlple employers are prohlblted

| {(9) Forthe remamder ofthe probauon penod, RESPONDENT SHALLbe supemsed
byaRegistered Nurse who ison the prennses The supemsmg RN is not required to be on the same
umt or ward as RESPONDENT but should be on the facﬂlty grounds and readily avaﬂable to
provide assistance and intervention if necessary. The supemsmg RN shall have a minimum of two
(2) years experience in the same or similar practxce setting to WhJCh the Respondent is currently
working. RESPONDENT SHALL work only regularly ass1gned, identified and predetermined
unit(s). RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be employed by a nurse reglstry, emporary nurse -
~ employment agency, hospice, or home health agency. RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be self-
employed or contract for services. Multiple empioyers are prohibited. |

(10) RESPONDENT SHALLNOT practicé as a vocational or professional nurse

on the .night- shift, rotate sﬁiﬁ;, 'Worl;: overtime, accept on-call ‘assigtnnents', or be used for
coverage on any unit other than the identiﬁe;d, predetermined unit(s) to.thich- Re'spondenti.s.

regularly assigned for one (1) year of employment as a vocational or professional nurse.
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| (11) RESPONDENT SHALL NOT practiceasa vocational or prcfcssional nurse
in any critical care ares for one (1) yeaf of employment as a professional nurse. Critical care
areas include, but are not limited to, intensive caie_'uuits, emérgency rooms, operating roofns,
telemetry units, recovery rooms, and labor and delivery units.
(12) RESPONDENT SHALL NOT admuuster -or have any contact with
controlled substances, Nubam, Stadol Dalgan, Ultram, or other synthenc oplates for one (1)
year of employmcnt as a vocational or professwnal nurse.
- (13) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each employer to submit, on forms
_ crovidcd to the Respondent by the Board, pcriodic reports as to RESPONDEN’PS capability to
practlce professxonal nursing. These reports shall be completed by the Reglstered Nurse who
superv1ses the RESPONDENT These reports shall be submiitted by the supervising Registered
Nurse to the office of the B_oard at the end of each three (3) months for three (3) years of
employment as a'vocational or prcfessmnal nurse. . |
(14) RESPONDENT SHALL abstam from the consumptlon of alcohol, Nubain,
Stadol, Dalgan, Ultram, or other synthetic oplates, and/or the use of corm'olled substances, except
as prescnbed by a licensed pracunoner for a legitimate purpose If prescribed, RESPONDENT
SHALL CAUSE the hcensed practmoner to submit a written report 1dent1fymg the medlcanon
dosage and the date the medication was prescribed. The rcport shall be submitted directly fo the
office of the Board by the prescnbmg practmo_ner, within ten (10) days of the date of the
pfcscrip’tioxi. In the evcnt that pr&scripﬁons for controllcd substances are required for periods
of two (2) Weeks or-longer, the Board may require and RESPONDENT SHALL sgbmit to an

evaluation by a Board approved physician specializing in Pain Management or Psychiatry.
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The performing evaluator will snbnﬁt a writfen feport to the Bo'ai-d's office, including results
of the evaluation, clinical indications for the prescriptions, 'and recommendations for on-going
treatment within thlrty (30) days from the Board's request.

(15) RESPONDENT SHALL submit to random penochc screens for controlled
substances, tramadol hydrochlonde (Ultram), and alcohol. For the first three (3) month period,
. réndom screens shall be performed at léast once per week. For the second three (3) month period,
random screens shall be performed at least once per month. For the remainder of _the probation
period, ran;iom screens shall be; pérformed at least once every three (3) months.

'Specimens shall be screened for at least the following substances:

Amphetamines Meperidine
‘Barbiturates ~ Methadone.
Benzodiazepines * Methaqualone
Cannabinoids Opiates
Cocaine ' ~ Phencyclidine
Ethanol . Propoxyphene
tramadol hydrochlonde (Ultram)

A Board representauve may appear atthe RESPONDEN'I"S place of employment at any time during
the probation penod and reqmre RESPONDENT to produce a specimen for screening.
All screens shall be properly monitored and produced in accordance with the Board'
policy oﬁ Random Drug Testing. A_complete chan_l o_f custody_ shall be maintained for each
- specimen obtained énd analyzed. RESPONDENT SHALL be resimnéible for the costs of all random
drug screemng during the probation period. | | | '
- Any positive result for which the nurse does not have a valid prescription will be
regarded as non-c_o’mpliénce thh the terms of this Order and may sﬁbject the nurse to further

disciplinary action by this Board.
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(16) ‘RESPONDENT SHALL participate in therapy with a "professional
counselor possessing credentials approved by the Board. RES?ON‘DENT SHALL CAUSE the
-therapist to submit written reports, on forms provide:c?l‘:by the Board, as to the RESPOﬁDENTs
.prpgress in therapy, re'habilitétion and cﬁpability to safely practi_ée prOfessiqn'al nursing. The
rei)ort must indicate whether or not ﬁe RESPONDENT's stability 'is sufficient to provide direct
patient. care sa,fely._ Such reports are td be furnished each and every mounth for three (3) months.
If thbfapy is recommended for beyond th.ree' (3) monﬂxs, the :eporté shall then be required at the
end of eabh three (3) month peri"od for t'he' duration .of the probation period, or until
RESPONDENT i is dismissed from therapy. | | |
(17) RESPONDENT SHALL attend at least two (2) support group meetings each
week, one of which shall be for substance abuse; and RESPONDENT SHALL provide
acceptable evidence of attendance Acceptable evidence shall consist of a written record of at
least; the date of each meeting, the name of each group attended, and the signature and printed
hame of the chalrperson of each group attended by RESPONDENT. RESPONDENT SHALL
| submit the required evidence on the forms provided by the Board at ﬂ_lé end of every three (3)
months\; ‘No .duplicat_ions, cbpies, third. party signatures, or aﬁy other substit'_utioﬁs will be
accepted as evidence‘ |
| IT IS '. FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that if during ..the period of
probation, an additional allegation, a‘ccusation or petitibn is reported or filed against the
Respondent's license, the probationary penod shall not expn'e and shall automatlcally be

extended untll the allegauon, accusauon or penuon has been acted upon by the Board
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ITIS FURTHER AGREED, that upon full compliance with thé terms of this
Order, RESPONDENT SHALL be issued unencumbered licénses and multistate licensure

, privileges, if any, to practice vocational and professional nu;'s“ing_in the State of Texas.

BALANCE OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

'CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE
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" I understand that I ha§é thé_ ﬁght to legél counsel p:ior to signing this Agreed
Order. I waive rcpfésentaﬁdn by counsel. I haife reviewed thi$ Order: I neither admit nor deny
the violations alleged herein. By ﬁy signature on this Order, [ agree to the Findings of Fact,
Conclusions of Law, Order_; and any conditions of said Ordgr, to avoid further disciplinary
action in this matter. I'\;vaive judicial review of this Order. 1 unders_tand that this Order is
subject to ratification by the Board. When this Qrder is ratified, the térms of this Order become
effective,and a. coﬁy will be zhailed to me. Imdérsfand that if I fail to conﬁply with all terms and
conditions of this Order, I will be sﬁbject toA' in‘}eéﬁgation and disciplinary sanction, including |
revocation of my licenses to ﬁractice voﬁétional and professional nursing in the State of Texas, as

a consequence of my noncompliance.
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Board of Nurse Examiners for

the State of Texas does hereby ratify and adopt the Agreed Order that was signed on the

11th dayof__ May ,2007 , by JENNIFER MARY THOMAS, Vocational Nurse License

Number 98216, and Registered Nurse License Number 568652, and said Order is final.

Effective this __12th _ day of __June °,2007 .

Katherine A, Thomas, MN, RN
Executive Director on behalf

of said Board
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF NURSE EXAM]NBRS
FOR THE STATE OF TEXAS '
) . *##*#*#lkt#tt****##lﬂt#*tt#t#*tt*t#t*###**##t*#**
In the Matter of Registered Nurse §
License Number 568652 and ‘ . §
Vocational Nurse License Number 9821 6 §
1ssued to JENNIFER MARY THOMAS §

REINSTATEMENT'
AGREED ORDER
Onﬂns daycametobeconsxderedby&eBoardomeseBxammers forﬂaesmte' ;
of Texas, heremafoer refmed m as the Board, the Petition for Rsmstatement of Reg:smred |
Nurse License Nu;nber 568652, held by IENNIFER MARY TI-IOMAS heremafter refen'ed to
a8 Petit_io_n&. | , o ‘
An informal conference was held on Msy 2, 2006, at the office of the Board of
: NurseExammem maccordancethhSectmn301464,Ta:a30wupat10nsCode |
| Petiﬁoner appea:ed in pm'son. Petlttoner Was nouﬁed of her right to be
repreeented by legal counsel and elected to waive representation. by counsel. In attendance
were Mary Beth Thomas; MSN RN, Director of Nursmg, Bxecuuve Dlrector s Demgnee,
James W. Johnston, General Counsel; Vtclct Cox, Assistant General Counsel, Anthony L. Diggs, -

MSCI, Director of Enforcement; and Diane E. Burell,. Investxgator ,

L Prior to mstlmuon of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified bclow in these
, Fmdmgs of Fact was served on Petitioner and Petitioner was given an opportunity to show
“compliance with all reqmremenm of the law for retenuon of the license. )

2. Petitionei waived representatmn by counsel, notice. and hearmg, and consented to the
entry of this Order

3, Petitioner’s license to pract:ce vocational nursing in the State of Texas is currently in
' , delmquent status. ’
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Petitioner received a Certificate in Vocational Nursing on June 24, 1982. Petitioner was
originally licensed 1o practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas on December 13,
1982. Petitioner reocived an Associate Degreo in Nursing from South Plains College, -
Leveliand, Texas, on December 1, 1990. Petitioner was“originally Ticensed to practice
professional nursing in the State of Texas on Miich 18, 1991. -

Petifioner's vocational and professional aursing employment history includes:

12/82-11/80 .~ Unknown .
12/90 - 1999 LVN/RN Charge Nurse * University Medical Center
: ' _ Hospital _ A
. Lnbbock, Texas
1999 - 2000 Staff Nurse _ Trinity Medical Center
- : _ . A Carrollton, Texas
3600 -2001 Agenchurste “ - Nurse Finders | _
' ' , * Nurses by Prescriptions, Inc.
» _ Lubbock, Texas
2001-2003 - ChargeNume' Bender Terrace
8/03 - present o Not employed i_n'hﬁrsing ' |

On August 12, 2003, the Board accepted the voluntary surrender of Petitioner's license -
to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas. A.copy of the August 12, 2003,
Agreed Order, Findings of Fact, and Conclusions of Law, is attached and incorporated,
by reference, as a part of this Order. :

On October 14, 2004, Petitioner was convicted of the offense of Driving While

Intoxicated and placed on community supervision for a period of one (1) year. Petitioner

. was discharged from community supervision on October 27, 2005. _

On or about January 20, 2006, Petitioner submitted & Petition for Reinstatement of

License to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas. '

Petitioner presented the following in support of her petition:

8.1, Docatncutation, dated October 27, 2005, of Petitioner’s discharge from community
supervision. : ' L
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8.2.

8.3.

8.4.

85.

Letter, dated November 17, 2005, from Beth Munoz, Program Dircctor, Specialized

' Female Outpatient Services, Managed Care Center for Addictive/Other Disorders,

Inc., Lubbock, Texas, states Petitioner was admitted to the intensive outpatient
specialized female treatment service progtam ony November 10, 2004, Petitioner
mmssedwdlmwmmmmtmmdwmplewd 100% of treatment-plan
goals. She completed the cutpatient program on March 2, 2005. Petitioner's primary
counselor wrote in discharge summary, “Prognosis is good formaintaining a life free
of all mind altering chemicals.” Petitioner repotts maintaining a year of clean time

thus far. :

B Letter of support &om Laudis Beavers states Petiﬁor_ler-workéd for her at her home. - -
Petitioner is & verysweet and honest young lady. Sheisa hard worker and wouldbe
Letier of supgort, dated Jamaary 26, 2005, from Crystal Osborn states she worked

with Petitioner diring the time she was employed with Home Instead Senior Care.
She was a full-time care giver during her employment with the.company and was
enjoyed by each of the clients and their family members. Petitionst was a team
player, 2 kind and sincere person, and a great co-worker. Petitioner was always-one -
to do more than ever asked of her. She often took the initiative to get things started
for the clients and picked up the slack when things were going slowly. She wasa
wonderful advocate for the clients, whom were in their own homes and also in
assisted living facilities. Petitioner was always nice to everyone in the office and just
about anyone who was around her scemed to like her. Ms. Osborn highly
recommiends Petitioner for whatever she may decide to take 4p next.

Letter of support, dated Janﬁary 11, 2006, from Marcellette McFaddm, Lubbock,
Texas, states she has worked with Petitioner on several occasions in the past when

she wag a nurse, Ms, McFadden has known Pétitioner for fourteen (14) years and has
worked with her in the riursing field as a peer and a subordinate. Asapeer, Petitioner

' -isdedicatedt‘oherjobgndpaﬁentcareisﬂ;emostpﬁoﬁtyforhmsmmmges
excellence in the delivery of patient care and takes pride in setting apositive example

bybeing an encouraging and professional role model. When Ms. McFadden worked
with Petitioner as & charge nurse, she exp the ‘patient to be cared for to the

strictest interpretation of the policies and procedures. She made fair and adequate )

. assignments and was always availablé for assistance or information if needed. She

dealt with staff problems quickly and in a positive, proféssional manner. Ms.
MecFadden understands that Petitioner has had scveral severe strossors inherlifeover
the past few years which included a bitter divorce and a very lengthy custody battle.
Petitioner has sought counseling to deal with her past, present and future problems
in a more healthy and positive manner. Ms. McFadden has bad the opportunity to

- aitend AA meetings with Petitioner in the past. She is currently working her 12 step
. program and shows amazing strides in owning her anmisugkes and problems. In
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- closmg, Ms. McFadden wouldlikem saythat Peutmner is atemficperson whohas
a true pagsion for nursing.

.8.6. Documentation of suppoxt group attendance daimg from March 2005 through
Dewnbea' 2005. ,

87 Docummtatwn of thn'ty (30) Tme I Contmumg Education contact hours.
9. Petitioner gives October 1, 2004, as her date of sobristy.
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

L .Pursuant to Texas Occupatlons Code Sectlons 301 451-301 .555, the Board has
~ jurisdiction over this matter. .

2. TheBoardﬁndsthatﬁmemsenmnskswp\mnchedﬂ:mdsafayasamuhof
- lmpanedmnsmgcareduetommmpmﬂseofconuonedsubstmcesorchanml

dependency.

3.  PursuanttoSection 301 467 Texas Occupations Code, the Board may refusetoi issue or
renew a license, and may set a reasonable period that must lapse before reapplication.
Pursuant to 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §213.26, the Board may impose reasonable
condxtlons that a Peuuoner must sat:sfy before reissuance of an unrestricted hcense

ITIS THEREFORE AGREED subject to ratification by the Board of Nuirse
Exammers, that the petmon of JENNIFER ‘MARY 'I‘HOMAS nglstered Nmse Llcense
Number 568652 to practice professmnal nursmg in the smte of Texas, be and the same is
hereby GRANTED SUBJECT 'I'O TI-IE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS SO LONG‘ AS THE
' PETITIONER complies in all respects w:ththeNursmg Practice Act, Texas Occupauons Code,

- §301.001 ef seq., the Rules and Regulations Relatmg to Nurse Education, Licensure and

Practice, 22 TEX ADMIN CODE §21 1.01 et. seq. and the stlpulatmns contamed inthis Order
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T8 FURTHERAGREED and ommmﬁﬁ"ﬁia&mwwﬁcamew -----------------------------------------------------

. to Petitioner’s multistate hcensme pnvﬁege, if any, to practice vocational and professional
nursmg in the State of Texas | |

ITIS FUR'I‘HER AGRBED and ORDERED that whﬁe Petitioner's ficenses are
| encumbered by tins Ordgr, Petitioner may not w_m-k outside the St_:a_te of Texas pursuent to 2
multistate licensure privilege without the written permission of the State of‘fgxas andthe Board
_ of Nm:smg in the party state where Petxt:oner vwshes to work | '.
1) PETI'I'IONER SHALL NOT seek employment or practme nursmg for -

. compensauonunuishehaspmdaﬂre-regxsu'auonfees andmxssuedahcensetopracuoe

professlonal or vocational nursing in the State of Texas, which shall bear the appropnate' -

notation. Smdhcensw msuedtoJENNIFERMARY'IHOMAS shallbesub]ecttothe
followmg agreed poﬂ-hcensure stipulations: N

" (2) RESPONDENT SHALL, within forty-ﬁve 5) days fonowmg the date of
entry of this final Order, applytoandbeacceptedmtothe'I'PAPN wmcthALmelude
payment of & non-reﬁmdable paruclpanon fee in the amount of five ‘hundred doﬁats ($500)
payable to TPAPN. . ,

(3) Upon acceptance into. the TPAPN, RESPONDENT SHALL waive
conﬁdentxahty a?dvprdv.ide a cc;py of the executed TPAPN contract to the Board of Nurse
- (4)RESPONDENTSHALL comply with all roquirements of the TPAPN confract
during its term. o -
| ® RESPON‘DF'.NT' SHALL CAUSE the TPAPN to notify the Board of Nurse
Examiners of any violation of the TPAPN contract. | -
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T IS FURTHER AGREED, SHOULD RESPONDENT fal to comply with s
Order o the terms of thie participation agreement with th}: TPA?N, such noncom;:mce will -
| resuxtinmerdiscipnmq'aéﬁon including revocation of Respondent's icensesand multistate
licwnsurepﬁirﬂeg_es, if any, fo practice professional and vocational mursing in the State of Texs.

| 'rrISFURTHBRAGREED,mﬁuponfuuoompuamwimmeéerms of this
Order, PETITIONER SHALL be issusd wmencumbered licenses and multistate licensure

privileges, if any, to practice professional and/or vocational nursing in the State of Texas.

* BALANCE OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE
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_ Iundezstandthatlhavetheﬁghttolegalconnseipriormsigning'thisReinstahementAgreed, _,
Order. Iwawerepmentauon by counsel. Icemfythat my past behavior, except as disclosed i inmy .
Petition for Reinstatement of Licensure, has been in confomuty with the Board's profasmonal
character rule. I have prowdedﬁeBoard with complete and accurate documentation ofmypast _
 behavior in violation of the penial law of any jurisdiction which was disposed of through any
pmcechlre short of convictions, such as: condmonal dzscharge deferred adjudlcatmn or dismissal.
] have no criminal prosecution pending in any jurisdiction. ’

I have reviewed this Order. By my signature on this Order, I agroe to the Findings of Faet,
Conclusions of Law, Order, and any condmons of said Order. I waive judicial review of this Order.
IundezstandthatthlsOrderxssubjectmmtxﬂeatmnbytheBoaxd. When this Ordensra:tlﬁed,dxe
terms of this Order become effective, and a copy will be mailed to me. IagreetomfonntheBoard
of any other fact or event that could const:mte a ground for denial of licensure prior o remstatmg
myhcensetopractweprofesmona! nutsmgmthesmte of Texas. Ilmdersmndﬂmtlflfaﬂ to comply
with all terms and conditions of this Order my licenses to practice- vocat:onal and professxonal
nursing in the State of Texas will be revoked, as a consequence of my noncompliance.

568562 & 98216:007 -7-




WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSD)EREﬁIﬂx‘EBBﬁﬂ'GfNWSejExmﬁmrsfbr .
the State of Texas does ﬁereby raufy and adopt the Reinstatement Agreed Order that was signed
onthe _5th  dayof __June , 2006, by;ENNIFERMARY THOMAS, Registered
Nurse License Number 568652, and Vocational Nufsé"Licmsé'Numbgr 98216, and said Order

| Effective this_.20th. _ day of _July , 2006.

. Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN
Executive Director on behalf
of said Board

568562 & 98216:007 . T A



BBFORE THE BOARD OF NURSE EXAMR\IERS
FOR THE STATE OF TEXAS

*#l#t‘*D#tt#*#iO‘#*#**##*'***tﬁ#***t***‘t###*#t )

mmemofx.mmnwsssssz -*'§ AGREBD
jssued 10 FENNIFER MARY THOMAS - §  ORDER

mmmmwtheawdommmmfammmmmm |

mfemdtoastheBoard,pmduwdewdnmhdimﬁngthamNNlFERMARYTHOMAS
| "mﬁmefemdmasaespmmmmmmsssssz myhavevielatedSwhon:
301.452(b)(10),(12)&(13), Texas Occupetions Code.
' Anlnformatmnfermwasheldonlmyu 2003, attheoﬁceoﬂheBuardof :

Nurse Examiners, in socordance with Section 301464, Texaschpa&onsCode.

| Rapondemappwedmpum.mpounemwasrepmmbynomm&
"Clixm:nings,-Attomey.at Law. In aitendance were Kathering A, Thomas, MN, RN, Executive ‘
Direotor; E. Joy Sparks, Assistant Gerieral Counsel; Anthony L. Diggs, MSCI, Directar,

Enforcement Division; and Candace V. Hexssennan, Investigator.

E!HQIHQS_QI.EAQI
L 'Pnortothemsumaonongency proceedings, notics of the mateersspec:ﬁedbelowintlwse

Findings of Fact 'was served on Respondent and Regpondent was given an apportunity. to
show compliance wzﬂza!lwqmmmcntsofthc lawformmnﬁonoftbshoease.

2. 'Respondentwaivadrcpresentauonbycounsel,nonceandhemng,andcousentedtotbee:my
- of thlSOtdu' .

L Rsspondem is currenﬂy icensed to ptactxce profwsaonal mn-smg in Texas.
4, - Respondent received an Associate Degree in Nursing from South Plains College, Leveﬂand,

Texas, on December 1, 1990, Respondent was licensed to practice professmnal nursing in
the State of Texas in March 1991 '

- N Respondent‘spmfmonﬂempioymmtmsmryxsunkmwn.

S68652:075 '_ : ' o EfSvs




herability to make rational, sccurate, and appropriate
regarding patient care, thereby plecing the patient in pot

7. On-or about Qctober 2, 2001, through October 4,

Texas, R
docur

Y
e

“Inc., Lubbock, Texs,

spondent wi orphine Sulfate from the pyxis
the administration of Morphine Sulfate in the Medication A

: (nmz). Nurses Notes, or both, as follows:

2001, while empliyed with Nurses by

Covenant Health Systeun, Lubbock,
‘put failed to properly
dministration Record -

| DATE/TIME

PATIENT

. ’ -

PHYSICIAN'S

_| ORDER

MAR

WASTAGE

1 0/2/01@0200 -

100280809

MSO410MG

| veRngQ um

=

m‘ .

1001 @0400

100280809

MSO4 10MG

MSO4 2-4MG

fyes

aNVIG

1072/01@2015

100280809

MSO4 10MG

' MSO42-4MG
JVPRNQIHR

NO

2MG

10201@2230 -

100280809 |

MSO4 10MG -

MS04 2-4MG

| IVPRNQIHR

4MG

105/01@2130

100280809

MSO4 10MG

MSO4 2-4MG

| w301@2300

100280567

IVPRNQIHR

MGQ 10"

j.LOCKOUT

10/4/01@0100

100280809

MSO4 1OMG

M504 2-4MG

 Respondsnt’s conduct was
rely on her documentation to
and placed the hospital in violation of Chapter

_(Ccntro;llm Substances Act).

8. On gr about October 2, 2001','thmitgh, Octobét 4,
Prescription, Inc., Lubbock, Texas, and working

-Texas, Respondent
a8 follows:

 $68652:075

misappropriated Morphine Sulfate

JIVPRNQIHR .

'_—i-,

o patiens wichsond result nan vesdose
481 of the Texas Health and Safety Code

2001, while employed with Nurses by
at Covenant Health System, Lubbock,
from the factlity and patients thereof,

ElSvs



DATETIME | PATIENT | PYXIS | WASTAGE .
102/01@32015 | 100280809 | WS04 10MG iNO  [2MO
JORRIGI00 | 100280567 | MSOASMG . | M Ivo © 1wo
10401@0100. | 100280809 | MSO4 1OMG fwo ™ |20
1A/1@ES4S | 101280809 | M3O4 10MG . NO _NG_ '

\ Respondem’sconductwulikelymdeﬁaudmcﬁacﬂttyandpmmﬂwccstofthe,
‘medication. - -

P

On or_about Octobet 3,

Tms’
medxeaﬁons,asfollows' j

2001, meetober 4, 2001, wmleemployedwx&tmbv
Inc Luhbock.Texas.andworkingatCovenant
ihiledtofoﬁewtheﬁnihtyspohcyandprooed'm

Health ‘System, Lubbock, -
forthewmgeof.

DA'!‘EI’!‘!ME :

PA‘!‘!EN?

WASTAGE |

m@m

100280567

MSO4 5MG- -

' :-Msm BCA

IMGQ 10
_LockouTr

(/40T @O54S

1100280809 .

MSO‘(’!OMG

-WHMG
NPRNQIHR

NO

O

4m..m

prondanfs oonduct
481 of the Texas Health

10.

-mumte,andappmprmteasmmmm

thereby plwing tha patient in’ pohentlal dnnger

11

S6B6S207S .

Cb.argesmre ﬁled on July _15, |

-3«

On or about Octobcr 2001, while emp!oyed with Nurses by Pmcriptlon.
Tuas.andworhngnt Covenant HealthSystem, Lubbock,Texas,

mslxkelyto dewveﬂwpublicmdoonsnmw“wolahonofmpter
mdSaf&ty Code (Cnntmliad Substanoss Aut).

Inc., Lubbock,
lackadﬁmss

£15vs



12,

: "

Chargesweremaﬂedtokespoudenton]uiy 15, 2002

Rupondent,byhasxgnaturetoﬂnsom c:queshademetovohmtardymonderhcr
hoensatopmcﬁoepmﬁessmnalnmsingmdmmofhxas

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Pursuent to Texas OccupatmnsCode, Sem0ns301 451301 555, theBomdhasj\msdscnon
over thismatter. -

Nohcewasservedmamrdancevnﬂﬂm

Thewidmmeivedismﬁawttomvemh&onsuf&cﬁon%l 452(!:)(10),(12)&.(13), '
Texas’ Oecupations Code, and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §217.11(1),(4)and 22 TEX.
ADMIN, CODE §217 12(1),(12),(18}&(19)

Theewdmemewedxsmfﬁclwuusepmmantto&cuonsol 452(b), Texas Oeoupations '
Code,hotakedismplmarywﬁcnagmnstLicenseNumber 568652, hieretofore jssued to
JENNIFER MARY THOMAS, including revocation of Respondcm‘s professional license
to prwtxee nursmg inthe Statc of Texas. -

Under Seatlon 301.453(c), Texes Owupo.txuns Code, the Board has the anﬂmnty to accept

the voluntaty surtender of a license:

. Under Secuon 301 453(d), Texas Owupanons Code, tho Board may mpmeondxtmns for
' temstawmentofhme

Anysubseqm mnsmemntofthis lisense will beconnolledbysmmfsm 452(b).’l‘em
OocupuuonsCode, and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §213 26-29, and any amendinents thereof
in effect atthc time of the reinstatement. -

" ORDER

. IT IS ‘THEREFORE AGREED aud onnmisn that the VOLUNTARY

SURRENDER of License Number 568652 heretofore issued to JENNIFER MARY TI-IOMAS o |

pmnoeprofessmnal nursmg mtheStateofTexas,isaocepﬁedbytheBoaxd omeseExammers

In connection with this acceptance, the Board i imposes the following conditions:

$68652:075 _ - Y S - EiSvs



4.

RESPONDENT SHALL immediately deliver the wallet-size lioense,

heretofore issued to JENNIFER MARY THOMAS, fothe office of the Board .
of Nurse Exsminers, =~ . '

RESPONDENT SHALL NOT practice professional nursing, usé the tide
"registered nurse" or the abbreviation "RN" or wear any insignia is identifying
herself as a registered nurse or use any designation which, directly or

-_indirecﬂy,wouldleadanypmontobdievethaiRESPONDMisa
registmdnurseduﬁngtbepeﬂodinwhichtheﬁcme'ismen@eted.

RESPONDENT SHALL NOT petition for reinstatoment of licensure until:

one (1) year has elapsed from the date of thig Order.

Upon petitioning for reinstatement, RESPONDENT SHALL satisfy all then
existing requirements for relicensure. '

" YTIS FURTHER AGREED 254 ORDERED thet this Order SHALL be applicable

to Respondent's multistate licensure privilege, ifany, to practice professions! nursing in the State of

Texas,

568652:07§
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Rnsroubmwcmmmm: |
mmummghmugmow ribr to signing this Agreed Odar.
tdvqrepmmm fabinsal. Ty havo teviowssd his Qudgep I neitber admit nor deay the
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9

WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Board of Nurse Bxaminers forthe

State of Texas does- hereby accept tho voluntary sufrender of mursing License Number 68652,
proviously fssued to JENNIFER MARY THOMAS. | o

Bffective this___/f_{*day-of _M. 20_@_, :

Katherine A, Thomas, MN, KN
" Executive Directot on behalf
ofsaidBomfd '

568652:075 o . -7- ' " ' ElSvs



